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nonlapsible appropriation to be used for carrying out its func­
tions in and about the making of such inspections. 

SECTION 2. Sections 94.81 to 94.89 of the statutes are re­
pealed. 

Approved June 3, 1941. 

No. 849, A.] [Published June 6, 1941. 

CHAPTER 211. 

AN ACT to amend 20.31 (2) of the statutes, relating to 
county normal schools and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Subsection (2) of section 20.31 of the statutes is amended 
to read: 

(20.31) (2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, 
$285,000 for county normals and joint county normal schools, 
organized, equipped and maintained pursuant to sections 41. 3 6 
to 41.46, to be distributed as provided in section 41.44. 

Approved June 3, 1941. 

No. 547, A.] [Published June 6, 1941. 

CHAPTER 212. 

AN ACT to amend 94.08 (2) of the statutes, relating to state 
aid to county fairs. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Subsection (2) of section 94.08 of the statutes is amended 
to read: 

(94.08) (2) After July L 1925, state aid shall be paid 
to only such counties as conduct fairs, and to but one society, 
board, or association in any county which does not conduct a 
fair, such society, board, or association to be designated by the 
county board of such county, except that societies, boards, or 
associations in counties having a population of 10,000 or more 
according to the last federal census, which have received aid here-
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under for fairs held during the calendar year 1920 or which have 
conducted bona fide fair each year for 4 or more consecutive years 
immediately prior to making claim for state aid under this sec­
tion and paid during such period premiums averaging at least 
$1,000 annually may, upon compliance with the conditions 
prescribed by this subsection, receive or continue to receive state 
aid, as the case may be, until otherwise provided by law. 

Approved June 4, 1941. 

No. 357, S.] [Published June 10, 1941. 

CHAPTER 213. 

AN ACT to revise, clarify, and codify the provisions of chapter 
459 of the laws of 1907, as amended, relating to the schools 
and school boards in cities of the first class; to create a chap­
ter of the statutes, to be numbered and entitled; Chapter 38, 
MIL WAUKEE SCHOOL LAWS; to renumber and include 
in said chapter provisions of session laws and statutes relating 
to such schools and school board; and to repeal certain stat­
utes and session laws relating to such schools and school 
boards. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Chapter 38 of the statutes is created to read: 

CHAPTER 38 

MILWAUKEE SCHOOL LAWS 

SECTION 2. Section 38.01 of the statutes is created to read: 
38.01 SCOPE OF CHAPTER. This chapter applies only to 

cities of the first class. 
SECTION 3. Section 1 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, as 

amended by chapter 569, laws of 1913, and chapter 340, laws 
of 1935, is renumbered 38.015 (1) and (2), and amended to 
read: 

38.015 BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS; MEMBERS; OATH. 
( 1) The public schools in every city of the first class, * * * 
shall be under the * * * management, control, and supervi­
sion of a board of school directors, consisting of 15 members 
from the city-at-large, selected as provided in this * * * chap-


